adjustment in the third quarter of 2016. Accordingly, we revised our previously issued financial statements by
recording a cumulative debit adjustment of $12.6 million to our January 1, 2012 partners' capital account and revised
our consolidated statements of financial condition and consolidated statements of income from 2012 through the
second quarter of 2016. We established an income tax liability, including interest and potential penalties, of $34.2
million as of December 31, 2016. As of December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013, the cumulative impact of the revision on
partners’ capital in the statement of financial condition was $37.7 million, $31.0 million and $24.5 million,
respectively. We revised our income tax provision, net income attributable to AB Unitholders, and basic and diluted
net income per AB Unit reported in prior periods in the statements of income. The tables below reflect the revisions to
these line items for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 presented in this Form 10-K:

82

Edgar Filing: Walters Brian D - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 13

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31,
2015
As
ReportedAdjustment As

Revised
(in thousands, except per unit
amounts)

Income taxes $38,122 $ 6,675 $44,797
Net income attributable to AB Unitholders 586,602 (6,675 ) 579,927
Basic net income per AB Unit 2.14 (0.03 ) 2.11
Diluted net income per AB Unit 2.13 (0.03 ) 2.10

Year Ended December 31,
2014
As
ReportedAdjustment As

Revised
(in thousands, except per unit
amounts)

Income taxes $37,782 $ 6,522 $44,304
Net income attributable to AB Unitholders 570,383 (6,522 ) 563,861
Basic net income per AB Unit 2.10 (0.03 ) 2.07
Diluted net income per AB Unit 2.09 (0.02 ) 2.07

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In August 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”)
2014-15, Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entities Ability to Continue as a Going Concern, which requires
management to assess, on a quarterly basis, a company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to provide related
footnote disclosures in certain circumstances. We adopted this standard on December 31, 2016. The adoption of this
standard had no impact on our financial condition or results of operations.

In February 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-02, Consolidation – Amendments to the Consolidation Analysis ("ASU